
Written AnBtDer. APRIL 2, 1988 Written Answer.

putting in applications for the grant of Industrial licences for the purpose.

Export 01 TexUles to U.S.S.B.

6100. SHRI HIMATSINGKA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether an agreement has been signed with the U.S.S.R. lor the supply of textiles worth Rs. 5 crores to the U.S.S.H.

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the specifications, nature and quality of textiles to be exported to that country under this ligreement?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) to (c). The representatives of the Soviet central buying organisation for textiles have entered into deals with mills in different parts of India for the purchase of bleached sheetings and poplins, printed poplins, printed satins, printed furnishings, printed flannelettes, terry towels, honeycomb tClwelling and hanker~hiefs worth Rs. 5.82 crores during 1968. Summary of approximate business booked for qualities for exportation is given ;n the annexure laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. Sep. No.
LT-713/681.

Minerai Deposita In the Kutt'JI area Awardec1 to Pakistan e

6101. SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPA-
KAR: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINE.c:; AND METALS be pleased to statp.:

(a) whethp.r it is a fact that the area now awarded to Pakistan by the Kutch Tribunal contains mineral depc~its of bauxite and mineral oil: and

(b\ if so. the estimated quantity ot the deposits?

THE MINISTER OF STEE, MINES
AND METALS (DR. CHANNA
REDDY): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Fire In ChonPlDg Tea Garde.
!Near Darjeellq

6102. SHRI MAHANT DIGVIJAI
NATH: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a fire broke out in Chongtang Tea Gardens near Darjeeling;

(b \ if so, the estimated, loss thereby;

(c) whether an enquiry has been conducted and if so, the details thereof and when the report of enquiry is likely to be received; and

(d) whether some arrests have been made in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): In)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The loss has bcen assessed at Rs. 12 lakhs.

(c) Yep, :"ir. Thls enquiry by one of the Directors of the Company revealed that the fire was purely accidental, caused by short circuit in the electrical installation.

(d) Not as far as Government are aware, Sir.

Railway Projects in Zambia

6103. SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH
CHAUDHARY;

SHRI LAKHAN LAL
GUPTA;

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pletsed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India has lI~t given tender tor the 101) m:n;"'l Ste7Uns Riilway Projects in Zambia; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TliE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) and (b). N03uch l!U'ge tender for railway projects has been issued by the Government of Zambia. The question of Indian Parties not putting In offers therefor, does not. arise.

Effect of Devaluation of Sterling on India Tea Exports

6104. SHRI R. K. AMIN:
SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the devaluation of Sterling has affec',ed adversely the tea market of India;
and

(b) if so, the steps which Government propose to take in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a)
It is too early to judge whether and if so, to what extent, the devaluation of Sterling has affected adversely the tea market of India.

(b) Government are closely watching the situation and h;;ve already initiated action such as certain adjustments in export duty and intensification of promotional measures to strengthen the position of Indian' tea in the export markets.

Eltpoo-t of Metals

6105. SHRI RAMJI RAM:
SHRI B. N. KUREEL:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of stainless steeJ nickel, copper, zinc, lead, tin and Gennan Silver scraps etc. imported during the periOd from 1st Janual'y
1957 to 31st December, 1967; and '

(b) the quantity of each metal that has been allotted to ditferent States respectively in each year durini the above period?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MORD. SHAFI QURESHI) : (a)
A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Librart/. See
No. LT-714J681.

(b) Statistics are not maintained State-wise and as such information regarding allocation to each State ill".
not available for the above period.
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